# N0400009852

(Req	uestor's Name)				
(Address)					
(Add	ress)				
(City	/State/Zip/Phone	;#)			
PICK-UP		MAIL			
(Bus	iness Entity Nam	ne)			
(Document Number)					
Certified Copies	Certificates	of Status			
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:					

.-

Office Use Only



10/18/04--01014--025 \*\*87.50

js

FILED WIG: 35

October 6, 2004

۱, e

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Dear Sir or Madam:

Attached are, one original, one copy of the articles for New Direction Church Inc., a transmittal letter and a check in the amount of \$87.50 for the filing fees.

Please send all correspondence to P.O. Box 541577 Opa Locka, Florida 33054. If you have any questions concerning this matter please feel free to contact me at (305) 769-3044.

Thank you, Monte Ming

.

Rev. Juanita Mincey

FILED 18 1/10:35

# TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

1

ĸ

# SUBJECT: \_\_\_\_\_\_ New Direction Church Inc. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME ~ MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

STO.00 Filing Fee Status

S78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

State State

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM:	Rev. Juanita Mincey Name (Printed or typed)	<del>_</del> .	AL (	Ŷ(	
	2527 Opa Locka Blvd			3	
	Address			8	<b>~</b>
	Opa Locka, FL 33054		μ <sup>C</sup>		5
	City, State & Zip	ter an	FLO	ö	
	(305) 342-9804 Daytime Telephone number	- ×	FLORIDA	С С	

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

# **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

The undersigned, acting as incorporator(s) of a corporation pursuant to chapter 617, Florida Statutes, adopt(s) the following Articles of Incorporation:

# ARTICLE I

#### Name

The name of the corporation shall be:

.

New Direction Church Inc.

# **ARTICLES II**

# Principal place of business and mailing address

The principal place of business and mailing address for this corporation shall be:

2527 Opa-Locka Blvd. Opa-Locka, Florida 33054

# ARTICLE III

#### **Purpose(s)**

The specific purpose for which the corporation is organized is:

The specific purpose of this corporation's organization is to build the Church of Jesus Christ through covenant relationships in order to advance the Kingdom of God by: winning the lost; making disciples; teaching them the presence of God and the ability to hear His voice and speak His words then sending them forth into the various Communities of the earth to establish the righteousness of God.

#### ARTICLE IV

The duration of this Corporation shall be perpetual, no stock.

#### ARTICLE V Manner of election of directors

ç

င္သာ

Directors of this corporation shall be appointed by process of consideration before Leadership Counsel made up of Elders, Deacons and or Ministers, who shall recommend such persons to serve as appointed directors. Such candidates shall be affirmed by the President/Apostle of this church

# ARTICLE VI

The address of the Registered Office is: 2527 Opa-Locka Boulevard, Opa-Locka, FL. 33056, the name of the registered agent of the corporation shall be Rev. Juanita Mincey.

#### ARTICLE VII

The Directors are elected in accordance with the Bylaws. The name and address of the persons appointed to act as the initial Directors of this Corporation are:

Name	Address		
Patrick E. Collins / President	11761 S.W. 177 <sup>th</sup> Terr		
Charles Edward Leclair / Vice President	11761 S.W. 177 <sup>th</sup> Terr		
Goretti Abelin / Secretary	11761 S.W. 177 <sup>th</sup> Terr		
Gloria Trujillo / Treasurer	11761 S.W. 177 <sup>th</sup> Terr		
Alberto Perez/ Director	11761 S.W. 177 <sup>th</sup> Terr		
Susana Collins/Director	11761 S.W. 177 <sup>th</sup> Terr		
Martha Davila / Director	11761 S.W. 177 <sup>th</sup> Terr		

, • , •

### ARTICLE VIII

The property of this Corporation is irrevocably dedicated to Charitable and Educational purposes and no part of the net income or assets of the organization shall ever insure to the benefit of any director or member thereof or the benefit of any private person.

#### ARTICLE IX

On the dissolution or winding up of the corporation, its assets remaining after payment of, or provision for payment of, all debts, and liabilities of this Corporation, shall be distributed to a nonprofit fund, foundation, or corporation, which is organized and operated exclusively for Educational and Charitable under Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government for a public purpose. Any such assets not disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas determine which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

#### ARTICLE X

(a) This Corporation is organized and operated exclusively for Educational and Charitable purposes within the meaning of Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provisions of these Articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to carry on (1) by a Corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code or (2) by a Corporation contributions to which are deductible under Section 170 (c) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code.

# ARTICLE XI Incorporators

The name and the street address of the incorporator for these articles of incorporation is:

Patrick E. Collins

The undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this  $12^{\frac{12}{2}}$  day of 2004.

(An Additional article must be added if and effective date is requested)

Signature of Incorporator:

.

+ Patrich E. Collins

Patrick E. Collins

الم الم الم الم الم الم الم الم الم

.; .

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Junto Minieg

llens

Signature/Incorporator

<u>10-12-2004</u> Date <u>10-12-2004</u>

Date

ELLEO 18 41110:35